On June 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, the Company had the following

net exposure to the exchange rate variation of assets and liabilities

denominated in foreign currency:

 June 30,
2020

 December
31, 2019

Cash and cash equivalents 7,615  11,884

Trade receivables 10,868  11,372

Trade payables - suppliers (2,497)  (6,639)

Loans, financing and debentures (8,943,609)  (5,798,048)

Exchange rate derivatives (notional) (i) 9,000,406  5,845,793

Lease liabilities (101,337)  (65,348)

 (28,554)  (986)

(i) These balances are equivalent to the notional amount in U.S. Dollars and Euro converted to R$ at the

rate of June 30, 2020.

Notes to the interim financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

22

Based on financial instruments denominated in U.S. Dollars and Euros, as

of June 30, 2020, the Company sensitized the positive or negative effect on

the result, before taxes, resulting from a reasonably possible strengthening

(weakening) of the Brazilian Real against foreign currencies in the probable

scenario, and for increases and decreases of 25% and 50%, as follows:

   Scenario

Instrument
Risk

factor  Probable 25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash
equivalents

Exchange
fluctuation  (314)  1,511  3,336  (2,139)  (3,965)

Trade receivables

Exchange
fluctuation  (449)  2,156  4,761  (3,053)  (5,658)

Suppliers

Exchange
fluctuation  103  (495)  (1,094)  701  1,300

Exchange rate
derivatives
(notional)

Exchange
fluctuation

 (370,944)  1,786,422  3,943,787  (2,528,309)  (4,685,675)

Loans, financing
and debentures

Exchange
fluctuation  368,600  (1,775,152)  (3,918,905)  2,512,352  4,656,104

Lease liabilities

Exchange
fluctuation  4,182  (20,106)  (44,394)  28,471  52,759

Impacts on result of the
period  1,178  (5,664)  (12,509)  8,023  14,865

The probable scenario uses the U.S. Dollar and Euro projected by a

specialized consultancy for June 30, 2021. Stressed scenarios were defined

by applying variations (positive and negative) of 25% and 50% in the

exchange rates used in the probable scenario:

   Scenario

June 30,
2020 Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar 5.4760  5.2500  6.5625  7.8750  3.9375  2.6250

Euro 6.1539  5.9300  7.4125  8.8950  4.4475  2.9650

ii. Interest rate risk

Notes to the interim financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

23

The Company and its subsidiaries have financial instruments that are

subject to interest rates, which are largely variable, which exposes the

financial result to the risks of interest rate fluctuations.

The sensitivity analysis below shows the annual impact on interest

expenses on loans and financing, and the remuneration of financial

investments (before taxes), keeping the other variables in the probable

scenario with increases and decreases of 25% and 50% in interest rates:

  Scenario

Exposure interest rate  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Financial investments  116,947  146,184  175,421  (146,184)  (175,421)

Marketable securities  8,692  10,865  13,038  (10,865)  (13,038)

Restricted cash  917  1,147  1,376  (1,147)  (1,376)

Loans, financing and debentures  (610,514)  (635,745)  (710,371)  635,745  710,371

Interest rate derivatives  -  (7,636)  (16,120)  7,636  16,120

Lease liabilities  (821,151)  (805,952)  (807,670)  (768,072)  (766,354)

Other financial liabilities  (6,073)  (7,591)  (9,110)  7,591  9,110

Impacts on result of the period  (1,311,182)  (1,298,728)  (1,353,436)  (275,296)  (220,588)

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, made by a

specialized third-party and the Central Bank of Brazil, or BACEN, as follows:

   Scenario

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

SELIC  2.25%  2.81%  3.38%  1.69%  1.13%

CDI  2.15%  2.69%  3.23%  1.61%  1.08%

TJLP  4.80%  6.00%  7.20%  3.60%  2.40%
IPCA  3.07%  3.83%  4.60%  2.30%  1.53%

b) Credit risk

The Company's regular operations expose it to potential defaults when

Notes to the interim financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

24

customers, suppliers and counterparties fail to meet their financial or other

commitments. The Company seeks to mitigate this risk by carrying out

transactions with a diverse set of counterparties. However, the Company

remains subject to unexpected financial failures by third parties that could

interrupt its operations. The exposure to credit risk was as follows: